

No. 13-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN MICHAEL WOLFE,
Petitioner,

v.

HAROLD W. CLARKE, DIRECTOR, VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSI-
TY SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM AND CEN-
TER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP	JEFFREY T. GREEN*
SUPREME COURT	KRISTEN A. KNAPP
PRACTICUM	REBECCA J. JOHNSTON
KAREN L. DANIEL	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
CENTER ON WRONGFUL	1501 K Street, N.W.
CONVICTIONS	Washington, D.C. 20005
NORTHWESTERN UNIV.	(202) 736-8000
SCHOOL OF LAW	jgreen@sidley.com
375 East Chicago Ave.	
Chicago, IL 60611	
(312) 503-8576	

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 4, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY RELIED ON FEDERALISM CONCERNS THAT HAVE NO PLACE IN THE HABE- AS REMEDIAL CALCULUS.....	2
A. Upon Issuance of a Writ of Habeas Cor- pus, Federal District Courts Enjoy Wide Discretion to Craft an Equitable Remedy to Redress Constitutional Violations	2
B. Because Habeas Corpus is a Uniquely Federal Remedy, Principles of Federal- ism and Comity Must Not Narrow the Scope of the Relief.....	5
C. The Fourth Circuit Improperly Deferred to the Commonwealth’s Interests in Substituting its Own Habeas Remedy....	8
1. The Fourth Circuit Applied Prudential Concerns that Affect Only the Ques- tion of Whether the Writ Should Issue, Not the Ultimate Scope of the Relief.....	8
2. The Fourteenth Amendment Strengthens the Argument Against Deference	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1858)	13
<i>Bell v. Thompson</i> , 545 U.S. 794 (2005).....	10
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	7, 9
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989)	9
<i>Corey v. Dist. Ct. of Vt., Unit # 1, Rutland Cir.</i> , 917 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Dowd v. United States ex rel. Cook</i> , 340 U.S. 206 (1951)	4
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)..	12
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	12
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Ct., San Jose Milpitas Jud. Dist.</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	7
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	4
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)...	2
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894)	2
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	12
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cnty. Children’s Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982)	10
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	12
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)...	10
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923).....	9
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Richardson v. Branker</i> , 668 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 441 (2012).....	10
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	12
<i>Satterlee v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 453 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872) ..	11
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	10
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) ..	10
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 691 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2012)	8, 14
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 718 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Va. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 691 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2012)	14

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2243 (2006).....	2, 3, 5
Habeas Corpus Act, ch. 27, 14 Stat. 385 (1867).....	12
Judiciary Act, ch. 28, § 1, 14 Stat. 385 (1867).....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> (Jonathon Elliot ed., 1881).....	6
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1193 (1992).....	11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)...	11
David P. Saybolt et. al., <i>Habeas Relief for State Prisoners</i> , 85 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1507 (1997).....	4
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....	6
Jordan Steiker, <i>Incorporating the Suspension Clause: Is There a Constitutional Right to Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners?</i> , 92 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 862 (1994).....	11, 12
Marc M. Arkin, <i>Speedy Criminal Appeal: A Right Without a Remedy</i> , 74 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 437 (1990).....	3
Note, <i>Extradition Habeas Corpus</i> , 74 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 78 (1964).....	3
Paul D. Halliday & G. Edward White, <i>The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications</i> , 94 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 575 (2008) ...	7
Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (6th ed. 2011)	3, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Thomas Jefferson, First Inaugural (Mar. 4, 1801), <i>reprinted in Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the United States</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-10 (1989)	6
